@ Asetek

RaceHub Version 2.5

Version 2.5.2

Released: January 24, 2024

New or changed functionality

RaceHub

Area

General

Miscellaneous

Bug fixes

Area

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Description ID

Generate a compressed ZIP file of the current RaceHub log files. The fileis -
used to improve debugging of issues in the future.

RaceHub’s logs have been expanded to include more debug information, 1955
and it will now be saved for up to a month. This is done to improve
debugging of issues in the future.

Description ID

While introducing RaceHub updates through RaceHub in version 2.5 we 1936
accidentally introduced a small bug. If RaceHub is running on your PC while

we release the new RaceHub then RaceHub will try to download a wrong

RaceHub version when the update procedure is initiated. This is no longer

the case.

Improved how updating RaceHub is handled if the PC is disconnected from 1900
the internet.
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Version 2.5.1

Released: December 19, 2023

Bug fixes
Area Description ID
Game Setup Installation path can’t be set for EA SPORTS™ WRC on the game setup 1920
page.
Game Setup Shift light indicator didn’t work for some cars in iRacing. -
Version 2.5.0
Released: December 6, 2023
New or changed functionality
Steering wheel
Area Description ID
Center Change the Forte button box rim to a more realistic rim. 1783
Calibration 1881
Wheelbase
Area Description ID
Torque Make the preset dropdown wider to display more text and add a tooltip 1240
where the entire name of the preset can be viewed. 1849
RaceHub
Area Description ID
Game Setup Support for Forza Motorsport game data. 1688
1856
Game Setup Support for EA SPORTS™ WRC. 1821
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Game Setup

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Bug fixes

Area

Torque

Torque

Button
Configuration

Pedal Maps

Button
Configuration

Game Setup

Improve how F1 23 uses UDP port the first time the game is run. This
solution will also be used for other games.

Improve readability of RaceHub on higher resolution displays.

Update RaceHub directly through RaceHub.

Add serial numbers to the log file to improve customer support.

Improve RaceHub’s launch sequence

Smaller Ul improvements.

Description

The shortcut for creating new presets (LShift+N) can create multiple
dialogs.

Modified preset doesn't get [Unsaved] added to the name.

Legacy mode dialog can't be canceled.

Tooltip text is outside tooltip box.

In dual clutch mode, pressing the right clutch will activate the left clutch on
the image.

The tooltips for input port and output port are not displayed correctly.

1658
1858

1772
1659
1850

515
1851

1816
1848

1773
1898

1805
1899

1855

1911

1854

1852

1642

1895
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