

# RaceHub Version 2.5

## Version 2.5.2

Released: January 24, 2024

### New or changed functionality

#### RaceHub

Area	Description	ID
General	Generate a compressed ZIP file of the current RaceHub log files. The file is used to improve debugging of issues in the future.	-
Miscellaneous	RaceHub's logs have been expanded to include more debug information, and it will now be saved for up to a month. This is done to improve debugging of issues in the future.	1955

### **Bug fixes**

Area	Description	ID
Miscellaneous	While introducing RaceHub updates through RaceHub in version 2.5 we accidentally introduced a small bug. If RaceHub is running on your PC while we release the new RaceHub then RaceHub will try to download a wrong RaceHub version when the update procedure is initiated. This is no longer the case.	1936
Miscellaneous	Improved how updating RaceHub is handled if the PC is disconnected from the internet.	1900

# Version 2.5.1

Released: December 19, 2023

### **Bug fixes**

Area	Description	ID
Game Setup	Installation path can't be set for EA SPORTS™ WRC on the game setup page.	1920
Game Setup	Shift light indicator didn't work for some cars in iRacing.	-

### Version 2.5.0

Released: December 6, 2023

#### New or changed functionality

#### Steering wheel

Area	Description	ID
Center	Change the Forte button box rim to a more realistic rim.	1783
Calibration		1881

#### Wheelbase

Area	Description	ID
Torque	Make the preset dropdown wider to display more text and add a tooltip	1240
	where the entire name of the preset can be viewed.	1849

#### RaceHub

Area	Description	ID
Game Setup	Support for Forza Motorsport game data.	1688 <i>1856</i>
Game Setup	Support for EA SPORTS™ WRC.	1821

Game Setup	Improve how F1 23 uses UDP port the first time the game is run. This	1658
	solution will also be used for other games.	1858
Miscellaneous	Improve readability of RaceHub on higher resolution displays.	1772
		1659
		1850
Miscellaneous	Update RaceHub directly through RaceHub.	515
		1851
Miscellaneous	Add serial numbers to the log file to improve customer support.	1816
		1848
Miscellaneous	Improve RaceHub's launch sequence	1773
		1898
Miscellaneous	Smaller UI improvements.	1805
	·	1899

# **Bug fixes**

Area	Description	ID
Torque	The shortcut for creating new presets (LShift+N) can create multiple dialogs.	1855
Torque	Modified preset doesn't get [Unsaved] added to the name.	1911
Button Configuration	Legacy mode dialog can't be canceled.	1854
Pedal Maps	Tooltip text is outside tooltip box.	1852
Button Configuration	In dual clutch mode, pressing the right clutch will activate the left clutch on the image.	1642
Game Setup	The tooltips for input port and output port are not displayed correctly.	1895